Appendix F: EnCompass Modeling Assumptions   3
PUBLIC DOCUMENT – NOT PUBLIC (OR PRIVILEGED) DATA HAS BEEN EXCISED

1 Sensitivities Evaluated

Otter Tail produced 123 modeling runs for this resource plan.  Figure 1 shows a grid of

sensitivities evaluated in this resource plan.  As further described in the Petition, for each

sensitivity, this filing includes EnCompass modeling runs to provide insight into the impacts of

Otter Tail continuing with its interest in Coyote Station through 2041, 2028, and 2026.  This

results in 57 modeling runs without externalities and 66 modeling runs with externalities.  Otter

Tail includes all modeling runs with and without externalities in Appendix I.

Figure 1: Sensitivities Evaluated

Sensitivity Description
A Base Case
B Preferred IRP
C Regional Haze Mid Cost
D Regional Haze High Cost
E NG and Energy Markets +25%
F NG and Energy Markets +50%
G NG and Energy Markets +100%
H NG and Energy Markets -25%
I NG and Energy Markets -50%
J Low Wind
K Low Solar
L Low Wind & Solar
M Low Storage
N High Interconnection Costs

O
Additional 10% MISO Capacity
Requirement

P Capacity Purchase Limit
Q 10% Increased Load
R 25% Increased Load
S Carbon Tax

T
Low Externalities 2020-2024,
Low Cost of Carbon 2025-2050

U
High Externalities 2020-2024,
High Cost of Carbon 2025-2050

V
Low Externalities 2020-2024,
Median Cost of Carbon 2025-2050

W
High Externalities 2020-2024,
Median Cost of Carbon 2025-2050

E
xt

er
na

lit
y

V
al

ue
s A

pp
lie

d

Z
er

o
E

xt
er

na
lit

ie
s

Appendix F: EnCompass Modeling Assumptions   4
PUBLIC DOCUMENT – NOT PUBLIC (OR PRIVILEGED) DATA HAS BEEN EXCISED

2 Wind Energy Assumptions

Figure 2 shows the wind energy assumptions used in the resource plan.  Otter Tail evaluated

wind energy resource alternatives as purchased power agreements (PPA) with a 35-year term and

fixed pricing over that term.  Wind integration costs are included in the fixed price assumptions.

The wind energy price assumptions for 2023 through 2026 include current legislation and

[…]

Medium C&I TOU (Opt-out) - Medium C&I $16,667 $0 $500 $18,750 $20 $0 15
Medium C&I Auto-DR (Light Luminaire) - Medium C&I $0 $0 $2,969 $0 $20 $399 15
Medium C&I Auto-DR (Light Zonal) - Medium C&I $0 $0 $2,209 $0 $20 $399 15
Large C&I Interruptible - Large C&I $0 $0 $0 $283,000 $0 $7,042 15
Large C&I CPP (Opt-in) - Large C&I $16,667 $0 $1,000 $25,000 $20 $0 15
Large C&I CPP (Opt-out) - Large C&I $16,667 $0 $500 $25,000 $20 $0 15
Large C&I TOU (Opt-out) - Large C&I $16,667 $0 $1,000 $18,750 $20 $0 15
Large C&I Auto-DR (Light Luminaire) - Large C&I $0 $0 $44,681 $0 $20 $8,020 15
Large C&I Auto-DR (Light Zonal) - Large C&I $0 $0 $33,170 $0 $20 $8,020 15

Note: Assumed 2.20% annual inflation rate to convert 2018 dollars to 2036 dollars. Used a discount rate of 7.53% to annualize fixed costs.

Docket No. E017/RP-21-339
Appendix H_OTP DR Potential Analysis

Page 44 of 44

Appendix I: Integrated Resource Plan

Sensitivity Summary

Appendix I - 2021 Integrated Resource Plan Sensitivity Summary

A B C D E F G H I

Base Case Preferred IRP Regional Haze Mid
Cost

Regional Haze
High Cost

NG and Energy
Markets +25%

NG and Energy
Markets +50%

NG and Energy
Markets +100%

NG and Energy
Markets -25%

NG and Energy
Markets -50%

1 Withdraw from Coyote 12/31/2040 NPVRR ($000) $2,515,096 $2,530,668 $2,567,790 $2,577,779 $2,620,023 $2,694,024 $2,800,779 $2,339,340 $2,087,191
Withdraw from Coyote 12/31/2028 NPVRR ($000) $2,466,554 $2,479,385 $2,466,554 $2,466,554 $2,589,304 $2,672,032 $2,803,209 $2,263,486 $1,980,644

2028 Difference from 2040 Exit NPVRR ($000) -$48,542 -$51,283 -$101,236 -$111,225 -$30,719 -$21,992 $2,430 -$75,854 -$106,547
Withdraw from Coyote 12/31/2026 NPVRR ($000) $2,460,904 $2,473,146 $2,460,904 $2,460,904 $2,590,992 $2,675,855 $2,801,899 $2,249,553 $1,958,680

2026 Difference from 2040 Exit NPVRR ($000) -$54,192 -$57,522 -$106,886 -$116,875 -$29,031 -$18,169 $1,120 -$89,787 -$128,511

A B C D E F G G I

Base Case Preferred IRP Regional Haze Mid
Cost

Regional Haze
High Cost

NG and Energy
Markets +25%

NG and Energy
Markets +50%

NG and Energy
Markets +100%

NG and Energy
Markets -25%

NG and Energy
Markets -50%

4 2022

5 2023 100 MW Sur Solar
175 MW Sur Solar
50 MW Gen Wind

6 2024

7 2025 150 MW Sur Solar 50 MW Sur Solar
25 MW Sur Solar
50 MW Gen Wind

8 2026 25 MW Sur Solar 25 MW Sur Solar 25 MW Sur Solar 150 MW Sur Solar 50 MW Gen Wind

9 2027 100 MW Sur Wind
10 2028
11 2029 50 MW Sur Wind 50 MW Sur Wind
12 2030
13 2031
14 2032

15 2033 50 MW Rep Solar
25 MW Rep Solar
50 MW Sur Wind

25 MW Rep Solar
50 MW Sur Wind 50 MW Sur Wind

16 2034 50 MW Rep Wind 25 MW Rep Solar

17 2035

18 2036

A B C D E F G G I

Base Case Preferred IRP Regional Haze Mid
Cost

Regional Haze
High Cost

NG and Energy
Markets +25%

NG and Energy
Markets +50%

NG and Energy
Markets +100%

NG and Energy
Markets -25%

NG and Energy
Markets -50%

19 2022

20 2023 100 MW Sur Solar
200 MW Sur Solar
50 MW Gen Wind

21 2024

22 2025 150 MW Sur Solar 50 MW Sur Solar 50 MW Gen Wind

23

2026

100 MW Sur Solar 100 MW Sur Solar 100 MW Sur Solar 150 MW Sur Solar
25 MW Sur Solar

50  MW Gen Wind 25 MW Sur Solar

24 2027 100 MW Sur Wind
25 2028

26
2029

50 MW Sur Wind 150 MW Sur Wind 150 MW Sur Wind
27 2030 50 MW Sur Wind
28 2031
29 2032

30 2033 50 MW Rep Solar 75 MW Rep Solar
50 MW Rep Solar
50 MW Rep Wind

25 MW Rep Solar
50 MW Rep Wind

31 2034 50 MW Rep Wind 50 MW Rep Solar

32 2035
50 MW  Rep Wind
50 MW Sur Wind

50 MW  Rep Wind
50 MW Sur Wind

50 MW  Rep Wind
50 MW Sur Wind 50 MW Rep Wind 25 MW Rep Solar 25 MW Rep Solar 50 MW Rep Solar

33
2036

25 MW Rep Solar

A B C D E F G G I

Base Case Preferred IRP Regional Haze Mid
Cost

Regional Haze
High Cost

NG and Energy
Markets +25%

NG and Energy
Markets +50%

NG and Energy
Markets +100%

NG and Energy
Markets -25%

NG and Energy
Markets -50%

34 2022

35 2023 100 MW Sur Solar
175 MW Sur Solar
50 MW Gen Wind

36 2024

37 2025 150 MW Sur Solar 50 MW Sur Solar
25 MW Sur Solar
50 MW Gen Wind

38

2026

100 MW Sur Solar 100 MW Sur Solar 100 MW Sur Solar 150 MW Sur Solar